

Notre Dame Law School

NDLScholarship

Court Briefs

Faculty Scholarship

9-10-2021

Brief for the Partnership for Inner-City Education, Council of Islamic Schools in North America, and National Council of Young Israel as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners

Nicole Stelle Garnett

Richard W. Garnett IV

John A. Meiser

Michael H. McGinley

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarship.law.nd.edu/sct_briefs



Part of the [Courts Commons](#), and the [Supreme Court of the United States Commons](#)

No. 20-1088

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID AND AMY CARSON, as Parents and next Friends of
O.C., and TROY AND ANGELA NELSON, as Parents and
next Friends of A.N. and R.N.,
Petitioners,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, in Her Official Capacity as
Commissioner of the Maine Department of Education,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE PARTNERSHIP FOR INNER-CITY
EDUCATION, COUNCIL OF ISLAMIC SCHOOLS IN
NORTH AMERICA, AND NATIONAL COUNCIL OF
YOUNG ISRAEL AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NICOLE STELLE GARNETT
RICHARD W. GARNETT IV
JOHN A. MEISER
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY INITIATIVE
Eck Hall of Law
Notre Dame, Indiana 46556
(574) 631-3880

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
Counsel of Record
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
michael.mcginley@dechert.com
(202) 261-3300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Lower Court’s Reliance On A Status/Use Distinction Generates Confusion And Encourages Discrimination Against Faith-Based Schools.....	8
II. The Lived Realities Of <i>Amici</i> Demonstrate The Unworkability Of The Status/Use Distinction.....	11
III. Any Status/Use Distinction Would Deprive Families Of Access To Religious Schools And Undermine The Growing School Choice Movement In This Country	18
IV. In Related Contexts, This Court Has Acknowledged The Inseparability Of Faith And Learning In Religious Schools.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	23
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	6, 7, 9, 24
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day School</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018)	23, 24
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	7, 8, 22, 23
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Admissions</i> , Leaders Preparatory School, http://bit.ly/2NToPRg	21
Mordechai Besser, <i>A Census of Jewish Day Schools in the United States 2018–2019</i> (2020), https://bit.ly/3mOD2xW	5, 15
<i>CAPE Member Organizations</i> , Council for American Private Education, https://bit.ly/3kOoidQ	16, 17
Code of Canon Law, Can. 795	12

Council of Islamic Schools in North America, <i>CISNA Accreditation Standards</i> (2020), http://bit.ly/2MHozKY	3, 13
Mike Davis, <i>Jackson to Provide Buses to Orthodox Jewish Schools in Lakewood</i> , Asbury Park Press (Aug. 6, 2018), http://bit.ly/3bVYWIq	20
Deuteronomy 6:7	14
Nathan J. Diament, <i>Public Funding for Non-Public Schools</i> , Jewish Action (Fall 2005), http://bit.ly/306EgYU	20
Duke Law School Children’s Law Clinic, <i>School Vouchers in North Carolina: The First Three Years</i> (2017), https://bit.ly/3tIAF6N	21
<i>Expanding Choice During a Pandemic</i> , American Federation for Children (Aug. 31, 2021), https://bit.ly/38Ql0mD	18
Nicole Stelle Garnett, <i>Parental Choice and the Future of Faith-Based Schools</i> , in <i>The Oxford Handbook of U.S. Education Law</i> (Kristine L. Bowman ed., 2021), https://bit.ly/3zUhBiA	18
Charles L. Glenn, <i>Muslim Educators in American Communities</i> (2018)	3
Shira Hanau, <i>Allen Fagin, Head of the Orthodox Union, Reflects on How the Pandemic has Changed Orthodox Life</i> , <i>Jewish Telegraphic Agency</i> (June 25, 2020), http://bit.ly/2NXYPUI	20, 21
<i>Home</i> , Leaders Preparatory School, http://bit.ly/3kDZLJT	14

Karen Keyworth, Inst. for Soc'l Policy & Understanding, <i>Islamic Schools in the United States</i> (2011), https://bit.ly/3jUMSMR	13
Gilbert Klaperman, <i>The Story of Yeshiva University</i> (1969)	15
Norman Lamm, <i>Torah Umadda: The Encounter of Religious Learning and Worldly Knowledge in the Jewish Tradition</i> (1990)	5, 15
<i>Lessons on Equity, Accessibility, and Demand for Urban Catholic Education: An Enrollment Report from Partnership Schools</i> , Partnership Schools (Feb. 11, 2021), http://bit.ly/3l0imQB	2
<i>Letter from Orthodox Union to N.Y. Educ. Dep't</i> (Sept. 6, 2019), https://bit.ly/3l9uwqC	14, 15
Aharon Lichtenstein, <i>A Consideration of Synthesis from a Torah Point of View</i> , <i>The Commentator</i> (Apr. 27, 1961), https://bit.ly/38SiL2a	5, 14
<i>Mission & Vision</i> , MCC Academy, http://bit.ly/3q7VCz1	13
Zakiyyah Muhammad, <i>Islamic Education in America: An Historical Overview with Future Projections</i> , 25 <i>Religion & Educ.</i> 87 (1998)	13
<i>Number of Children Below Poverty by Congressional District, 2017</i> , Food Research & Action Center (2019), https://bit.ly/3h944fR	2
Partnership Schools, <i>2019-2020 Annual Report</i> (2021), http://bit.ly/3bkyFVl	19
Partnership Schools, <i>Partnership Schools Enrollment Report</i> (2021), https://bit.ly/3sWXpJ8	11, 19, 20

Partnership Schools, <i>Our Approach</i> (2017), https://bit.ly/3qzvmOh	2
Alex D.M. Pomson, <i>Knowledge That Doesn't Just Sit There: Considering a Reconceptation of the Curriculum Integration of Jewish and General Studies</i> , 96 Religious Educ. 528 (2001)	14
Pope John Paul II, <i>Catechesi Tradendae: On Catechesis in Our Time</i> (1979).....	12
Kathleen Porter-Magee, <i>Catholic on the Inside: Putting Values Back at the Center of Education Reform</i> (2019), https://bit.ly/3A1zFHS	11, 12
Marvin Schick, <i>A Census of Jewish Day Schools in the United States 2003–2004</i> (2005), https://bit.ly/3gTbEew	4
<i>Scholarships</i> , Archbishop Lyke School, http://bit.ly/3kMyVzs	19
<i>Scholarships</i> , St. Thomas Aquinas School, http://bit.ly/3c52KXR	19, 20
The Sacred Congregation for Catholic Education, <i>The Catholic School</i> (1977), https://bit.ly/3E1Xcuk	12
<i>WELS School Statistics 2020–2021</i> , Wisconsin Evangelical Lutheran Synod, https://bit.ly/3DBRorq	16
Jack Wertheimer, <i>Jewish Education in the United States: Recent Trends and Issues</i> , 99 Am. Jewish Year Book 3 (1999)	4
Benjamin Wormald, <i>A Portrait of American Orthodox Jews</i> , Pew Research Center (Aug. 26, 2015), https://pewrsr.ch/3rHPUpk	4
